Derivatives (designated as hedges)  -   -   -   -   -
Derivatives (not designated as hedges)
  - Foreign exchange forward contracts to  in foreign currency lakhs  4.06  12.71  -   -   -
   sell foreign currency  in equivalent ` lakhs  295.49  1074.42  -   -   -
  - Foreign exchange forward contracts to  in foreign currency lakhs  -   -   -   -   -
   buy foreign currency  in equivalent ` lakhs  -   -   -   -   -

		  All the above contracts are maturing within one year from the reporting date.

Financial Statements
  121-318

Corporate Overview
   01-27

Statutory Reports
   33-120

Management Statements
   28-32

209

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2022
(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

		  Sensitivity
		�  The following table demonstrate the sensitivity of net unhedged foreign currency exposures relating to financial instruments

to reasonably possible changes in foreign currency exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

 Change in
FC exchange

rate by

 Impact on profit or loss and equity (in ` lakhs)

 Increase in FC
exchange rates

 Decrease in FC
exchange rates

31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21 31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21

US$ sensitivity 5%  55.04  100.36  (55.04)  (100.36)
EURO sensitivity 5%  26.92  1.80  (26.92)  (1.80)
GBP sensitivity 5%  (2.29)  4.72  2.29  (4.72)
AUD sensitivity 5%  (1.81)  -   1.81  -
SGD sensitivity 5%  -   (0.10)  -   0.10

		�  Further, the impact of change in foreign currency rates (assuming forward premium to remain unchanged) on the fair
valuation of derivatives (excluding derivatives which have hedged the foreign currency denominated receivables and
payables) as at the end of the year, is demonstrated in the table below. However, apart from the impact on the profit or
loss due to fair value changes of the derivatives, the derivatives will help the Company in capturing the hedged rates
including forward premium and the budgeted profitability will remain unaffected.

 Change in
FC exchange

rate by

Impact on profit or loss / other comprehensive
income and equity (in ` lakhs)

 Increase in FC
exchange rates

 Decrease in FC
exchange rates

31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21 31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21

Impact on profit or loss and equity
US$ sensitivity 5%  (12.23)  (14.77)  12.23  14.77
EURO sensitivity 5%  -   (28.19)  -   28.19
Impact on other comprehensive income
and equity
US$ sensitivity 5%  (348.61)  -   348.61  -

		  Impact of hedging activities
		  Outstanding derivative instruments designated as hedges:

<3 months 3-6 months 6-9 months Total

As at 31 March 2022
Foreign exchange forward contracts to hedge receivables
  - Nominal amount (in USD)  35.00  20.00  38.00  93.00
  - Nominal amount (in `)  2707.53  1563.38  3005.07  7275.98
Average rate  77.36  78.17  79.08  78.24
As at 31 March 2021  -   -   -   -

Annual Report 2021-22

210

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2022
(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

	 Effects on financial position:

As at
31-Mar-22

As at
31-Mar-21

Carrying amount of hedging instruments - Assets (refer note 9 - other financial
assets)

 105.91  -

Amount included under non-financial liabilities (refer note 18 - other liabilities)  (15.03)  -
Total  90.88  -

	 Effects on financial performance:

Year ended
31-Mar-22

Year ended
31-Mar-21

Effective portion of gains/(losses) on hedging instruments recognised in other
comprehensive income

 (101.57)  -

Fair value gains/(losses) on forward elements of forward contracts in hedging